
 

A shared service provided by 
Bracknell Forest Council and 

West Berkshire Council 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Joint Public Protection Committee 
A shared service provided by Bracknell Forest Council 

and West Berkshire Council 
 

Monday 7 October 2024 at 7.00pm 
Venue: Council Chamber  Council Offices  Market Street  

Newbury 
 

Note: This meeting will be streamed live here: 

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/jointpublicprotectioncommitteelive  
 
To: Councillors Nick Allen (Bracknell Forest Council), Jeremy Cottam (West Berkshire 

Council), Iskandar Jefferies (Bracknell Forest Council), Justin Pemberton (West 
Berkshire Council, Cherise Welch (Bracknell Forest Council) and 

Howard Woollaston (West Berkshire Council) 

 

Part I Page No. 

 
1    Apologies 1 - 2 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

 

2    Appointment of the Vice-Chairman 3 - 4 
 To appoint the Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the remainder of the 

2024/25 Municipal Year. 

 

 

3    Minutes 5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee held on 10 June 2024. 

 

 

4    Outstanding Issues From Previous Meetings 11 - 12 
 To consider any outstanding matters from previous meetings. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/jointpublicprotectioncommitteelive


Page 2 of 3 
 

Public Protection Partnership Agenda - Monday 7 October 2024 (continued) 
 

 

A shared service provided by 
Bracknell Forest Council and 

West Berkshire Council 

5    Declarations of Interest 13 - 14 
 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 

withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration, and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 

withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members’ Interests, the 
Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 

 

 

6    Notice of Public Speaking and Questions 15 - 16 

 To note those agenda items which have received an application for public 
speaking. 

A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of the public to ask 

questions submitted under notice. 

The Partnership welcomes questions from members of the public about 

their work. 

Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can relate to general 
issues concerned with the work of the Partnership or an item which is on 

the agenda for this meeting. For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact Democratic Services. 

 

 

7    Forward Plan 17 - 20 
 To detail future items that the Committee will be considering. 

 

 

8    Public Protection Partnership Service Update and Q1 Report for 

2024/25 (JPPC4618) 
21 - 58 

 To inform the Committee of the performance of the Public Protection 
Partnership in line with the operating model and business plan and 

provide an update setting out performance during the first quarter of 
2024/25. 

 

 

9    Public Protection Priorities 2025 - 2028 (JPPC4619) 59 - 70 
 To consider the outcome of the discussions within the partner authorities 

and agree a way forward. 

 

 

10    Revenue Budget 2025/26 including proposed Fees and Charges 
Schedule (JPPC4620) 

71 - 108 

 To set out the Public Protection Partnership’s (PPP) draft revenue budget 

for 2025/26 including discretionary fees and charges for 2025/26 and 
seek approval of the amendments to the Asset Recovery Incentivisation 

Scheme. 

 

 

 



Page 3 of 3 
 

Public Protection Partnership Agenda - Monday 7 October 2024 (continued) 
 

 

A shared service provided by 
Bracknell Forest Council and 

West Berkshire Council 

11    PPP Nuisance Policy 2024 - 2027 (JPPC4451) 109 - 158 
 To consider the outcome of the consultation on the draft policy and adopt 

the policy subject to any changes agreed at the meeting. 

 

 

 
Contact Officer: 

Stephen Chard, Legal and Democratic Services, West Berkshire Council, Council Offices, 

Market Street, Newbury RG14 5LD 
Email: stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk     Tel: 01635 519462 

 

mailto:stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



JPPC – 7 October 2024 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



JPPC – 7 October 2024 

 

 

 

Item 2 – Appointment of the Vice-Chairman 

for the Remainder of the Municipal Year 

Verbal Item 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 
A shared service provided by 
Bracknell Forest Council and 

West Berkshire Council 

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 

MONDAY 10 JUNE 2024 

BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL, TIME SQUARE, MARKET STREET, BRACKNELL 
 
Present: Iskandar Jefferies (Chairman), Nick Allen, Jeremy Cottam, Cherise Welch, 

Howard Woollaston and Iain Cottingham (Substitute) (In place of Lee Dillon) 
 

Also Present: Narinder Brar (Wokingham Borough Council), Moira Fraser (Public Protection 

Partnership), Damian James (Assistant Director – Contract Services), George Lawrence (Team 
Manager - Residential), Sean Murphy (Service Lead - Public Protection), Suzanne McLaughlin 

(Senior Environmental Health Officer), Councillor Jordan Montgomery (Wokingham Borough 
Council) and Stephen Chard (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Lee Dillon (Vice-Chairman) 

 

PART I 
 

1 Election of the Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Iskandar Jefferies of Bracknell Forest Council be elected as 

Chairman of the Joint Public Protection Committee for the 2024/25 Municipal Year.  

2 Appointment of the Vice Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Lee Dillon of West Berkshire Council be elected as Vice-

Chairman of the Joint Public Protection Committee for the 2024/25 Municipal Year. 

The Committee agreed to suspend standing orders for the duration of the meeting in 
order to allow Councillor Jordan Montgomery, from Wokingham Borough Council, to 

speak. 

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2024 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record and signed by the Chairman.  

4 Outstanding Items from Previous Meetings 

Sean Murphy (Service Lead – Public Protection) gave an update on the outstanding 
action points from previous meetings:  

Item 1 – Revenue Budget 2024/25 (Fees and Charges Schedule) - An update would 

be circulated following the discussions held at Berkshire Leaders and with the Berkshire 
Group of Officers. 

Mr Murphy would also follow up on progress being made with the letter to be sent on 
behalf of the Licensing Chairs.   

Item 2 – Water Safety Annual Report 2023/24 - The actions had been completed.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 10 JUNE 2024 - MINUTES 
 

Item 3 – Service Update and Q3 Performance Report - A breakdown of the activities 

provided within the shared service arrangement for the relevant partners was included at 

Appendix C of the annual report. 

Item 4 – Young People and Vaping – This would be actioned when the item was next 

brought to the Committee.  

5 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Iain Cottingham declared that he had a personal interest in Agenda Items 10 
and 11, by virtue of the fact that he was a non-executive Director of the Trading 
Standards Institute and ITSA Limited, and the Chairman of Thatcham Town Cricket Club 

which was a licensed premises. As his interest was personal and not prejudicial, he 
determined to take part in the debate and vote on the items.  

6 Notice of Public Speaking and Questions 

No public questions were received which related to either a general issue concerned with 
the work of the Public Protection Partnership or to an item on the agenda.  

7 Forward Plan 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted with the following addition to be included:  

 The annual vaping report would be scheduled for the Committee meeting on 10 
March 2025.  

8 JPPC Terms of Reference (JPPC4370) 

Moira Fraser presented the Terms of Reference (Agenda Item 9) and noted that this was 
a standing agenda item at the first meeting of each Municipal Year. 

While there had been substantial changes in the previous year, including an update of 
the membership of the Committee to include a Member of the Opposition from each of 

the authorities on the Committee, there were no proposals to change the Terms of 
Reference for the coming year.  

RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference be noted.  

9 Public Protection Partnership Service Update and Q4 (Outturn) Report 
for 2023/24 (JPPC4371) 

The Committee considered the report (Agenda Item 10) which updated Members on the 
work of the Service in Quarter Four and which reported the end of year performance 

outturn.  

Authority was sought from the Committee to carry forward the revenue underspend from 
2023/24.  

Finances and Resources 

A deficit position continued in relation to income, creating a shortfall in the region of 
£100,000 in the 2023/24 financial year. It was necessary to hold vacancies in order to 

manage this shortfall.  

However, at the end of the financial year there was an underspend of £61,000, made 

primarily of a £38,000 grant received at the very end of the previous financial year.  

The report proposed that the underspend be carried forward into the 2024/25 financial 
year. This proposal had been discussed with Bracknell Forest and West Berkshire 

Councils.  

Page 6



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 10 JUNE 2024 - MINUTES 
 

Customer Satisfaction Rates and Information Governance Data 

There had been a reduction in customer satisfaction. The sample size was however very 

low, and in one quarter there had been no returns. Officers were reviewing how best to 
collate data moving forward.  

Sean Murphy (Service Lead – 
[...]
task of 

balancing the many priority areas and this was an area requiring further work.  

Councillor Iain Cottingham queried the sharing of intelligence with other relevant 

agencies, i.e. HMRC, and whether funding could be accessed in order to increase this 
area of work.  

In response, Sean Murphy explained that officers held a broad range of powers as 

investigators. This, and the growing access to data, was greatly assisting investigations.  

Information sharing protocols were in place, for example with the HMRC, and there was a 

shared intelligence database accessed by many relevant organisations. The PPP had 
made a number of intelligence submissions in the past year.  

Page 9



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 10 JUNE 2024 - MINUTES 
 

The Service had been able to access national trading standards funds for conducting 
cross border investigations.  

RESOLVED that the updated Strategic Assessment would form the basis of the PPP 

priority setting for 2024/25 through to January 2027.  

11 Draft Nuisance Policy 2024 - 2027 (JPPC4451) 

The Committee considered the Draft Nuisance Policy 2024-27 (Agenda Item 12). 

Suzanne McLaughlin, Senior Environmental Health Officer, introduced the report and 
raised the following points:  

 The Policy would enable the continuation of nuisance related work within the Service, 

both reactive and proactive, that benefited both residents and businesses. The work 
undertaken strove to improve the quality of life and the health of residents. 

 There were a significant number of reactive complaints received in the last financial 
year, but proactive work was also undertaken to try to resolve areas of concern. For 
example, guidance was offered on the Council’s website and made available through 

social media.  

 The proposal was for the draft Policy to go out to public consultation for a period of six 

weeks. A report would then be provided to the next meeting of the Committee in 
October outlining the findin
[...]
ean Murphy 
& SMs 

 

20.   Private Sector Housing Policy 
2025 - 2028 

To review and where appropriate update the existing 
Policy. 

Rosalynd 
Gater 

 

JPPC December 2025 – BFC (Date TBC) 

21.   Public Protection Partnership 

Q2 2025/26 Performance 
Report 

To consider the Quarter 2 Update and Performance 

Report. 
 

Sean 

Murphy/Moira 
Fraser 

 

22.    Air Quality Status Reports To set out the response received from DEFRA Suzanne 

McLaughlin 

 

23.   Tackling Fraud and Unfair 
Trading 

To provide the Committee with an update on the work 
of the Public Protection Service in tackling fraud and 
financial abuse. 

Theresa 
Bashford 

 

24.   Workforce Planning Strategy 

2026 - 2027 

To update the existing strategy. George 

Lawrence 

 

25.   Training and Development 
Plan 2026 - 2027 

To update the existing Plan. Moira Fraser  

  

 

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 20



West Berkshire Council JPPC 7 October 2024 
 

Public Protection Partnership Service 
Update and Q1 Report for 2024/25 

Committee considering report:  Joint Public Protection Committee 

Date of Committee:  7 October 2024 

Chair of Committee:  Councillor Iskandar Jefferies 

 Date JMB agreed report:  23 September 2024 

 Report Author:  Sean Murphy 

Forward Plan Ref:  JPPC4618 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To inform the Committee of the performance of the Public Protection Partnership in 
line with the operating model and business plan and provide an update setting out 

performance during the first quarter of 2024/25. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee: 

2.1 NOTES the 2024/25 Q1 data for the Public Protection Service set out in Appendix A.  

2.1 NOTES the update on service delivery. 

3. Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: Since the last meeting that service revenue budget has been 
reprofiled. There is an income shortfall of £196K. Of this £144K 

is shortfall in licensing income from profile.  
 


[...]
fficers will amend the relevant part of the Strategic Assessment in line with the 
legislative changes as and when they come into effect and will continue to update the 
horizon scanning element of the document. 

 

4.    Conclusion 

4.19 The shared public protection services will have new responsibilities in protecting the 
health, wellbeing and safety of residents. This adds to the extensive range of existing 
duties and responsibilities. The update to the Strategic Assessment will reflect the 

proposals and how they contribute to the cross-cutting and specific priorities set for the 
service by the partner authorities.      

 

5. Appendices 

5.20 None. 

 

 

Page 70

https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/qANlCN9j1ijY3yOIyvGxo?domain=tradingstandards.us7.list-manage.com


West Berkshire Council JPPC 7 October 2024 
 

Revenue Budget 2025/26 Including 

Proposed Fees and Charges Schedule 

Committee considering report:  Joint Public Protection Committee 

Date of Committee:  7 October 2024 

Chair of Committee:  Councillor Iskandar Jefferies 

 Date JMB agreed report:  23 September 2024 

 Report Author:  Sean Murphy 

Forward Plan Ref:  JPPC4620 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To set out the Public Protection Partnership’s (PPP) draft revenue budget for 2025/26 
including discretionary fees and charges for 2025/26. 

1.2 To seek approval of the draft budget and draft fees and charges schedule prior to 
submission to Bracknell Forest and West Berkshire Councils as part of their budget 

setting process in accordance with the Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA). 

1.3 To agree the figure for the basis of the recharge to Wokingham Borough Council with 
respect to the services shared with Wokingham Borough Council under the shared 

service agreement effective on the 1st April 2022. 

1.4 To seek approval of the amendments to the Asset Recovery Incentivisation Scheme. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee: 
 
2.1 CONSIDERS the draft revenue budget including the f
[...]
 wider environmental agenda. 

5.25 A decision was previously made to charge out the midterm inspections for Home 
Borders separately. In all other animal establishment fees e.g. kennels the midterm 

inspections is included in the grant fee. It is now proposed that we revert to the original 
position of including the midterm fee in the grant fee. The reason being is that a 

midterm inspection is legally required (and the fee inevitable) and this would reduce 
the administrative burden of separate invoicing.  

5.26 The fees and charges set by Regulation / Statute in the schedule are highlighted in 

green and are as of 09 September 2024. These will be adjusted in year as any 
variations are made in legislation. It should be noted that in respect of the Licensing 

Act 2003 charges have not increased for over a decade which has also added to the 
growing gap between costs and income. They are now significantly behind inflation in 
the same period. 

Proposals 

5.27 The proposed revenue budget for 2025/26 is as follows:  

Authority % Split Proposed Net Revenue Budget 2025/26 

Bracknell Forest 39.25% £1,361,360 

West Berkshire 60.75% £2,107,080 

Wokingham - £526,310 

Total Budget 2024/25 100% £3,994,750 

5.28 Although the staff and budgets are hosted by West Berkshire Council it is important to 
note that these inflationary pressures would have been experienced by the individual 

partner Councils had the services been hosted individually including pension deficit 
contributions. 

5.29 At the Committee meeting on the 7th November 2019 the Committee approved a 

methodology for local service reduction should any partner authority wish to propose 
this. The methodology recognised the nature of the partnership and the need to 
maintain ‘agreed percentages’ and cover the costs of shared resource with respect to 

Page 79



West Berkshire Council JPPC 7 October 2024 
 

core service delivery costs. Any disinvestment will be managed through this 
methodology. 

5.
[...]
nce including 
financial performance. The JPPC is charged with considering any revisions to the 

Asset Recovery Incentivisation Scheme policy and is asked to note on an annual 
basis, as part of the budget setting cycle, that this funding does not form part of the 

revenue budget and that funds are allocated in accordance with this policy. 
 

8. Review 
 

8.1 This policy will be reviewed to respond to any changes and at least every three 

years and will consider any changes to legislation, legal challenges and any 
discrepancies raised with regards to the policy. 

 

8.2 The Joint Public Protection Committee, in accordance with the Inter-Authority 
Agreement will be responsible for reviewing and approving any changes to this 
Policy. 

Page 108



West Berkshire Council JPPC 7 October 2024 
 

PPP Nuisance Policy 2024 - 2027 

Committee considering report:  Joint Public Protection Committee 

Date of Committee:  7 October 2024 

Chair of Committee:  Councillor Iskandar Jefferies 

 Date JMB agreed report:  23 September 2024 

 Report Author:  Suzanne McLaughlin 

Forward Plan Ref:  JPPC4451 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 There is a high demand from service users to respond to requests for the Public 

Protection Partnership (PPP) to resolve nuisance complaints. The purpose of this 
policy is to set a framework that will help the PPP ensure the continuation of a 
consistent and transparent approach to both reactive and proactive work on nuisance 

issues.  

1.2 A consultation on the draft policy was undertake between the 08 July 2024 and the 26 

August 2024 and Members are asked to consider the comments received and the 
ensuing changes proposed. 

1.3 The Policy, once adopted, will form part of the suite of key policies that the PPP uses 

to deliver the Service.  

2. Recommendations 

The Committee: 

2.1 CONSIDERS the responses received during the consultation as set out in Appendix 
B and the officers’ comments on the responses received as set out in A
[...]
Speaking and Questions
	7 Forward Plan
	8 Public Protection Partnership Service Update and Q1 Report for 2024/25 (JPPC4618)
	8a. Appendix A Performance Data
	8b. App B Compliments
	8c. Appendix C Activity by Authority

	9 Public Protection Priorities 2025 - 2028 (JPPC4619)
	9a. App A. Strategic Assessment Updates Arising from Kings Speech

	10 Revenue Budget 2025/26 including proposed Fees and Charges Schedule (JPPC4620)
	10a. Appendix A Fees and Charges 2025-26
	10b. Appendix B. Draft POCA Policy

	11 PPP Nuisance Policy 2024 - 2027 (JPPC4451)
	11a. Appendix A amended policy post consultation
	11a1. Appendix A Appendix 4
	11b. Appendix B Outcome of the Draft Nuisance Policy Consultation
	11c. Appendix C Responses to Consultation Comments




Minutes of the meeting

DRAFT

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on
Monday 7 0CTOBER 2024
Council CHAMBER COUNCIL OFFICES MARKET STREET NEWBURY

Present: Nick Allen, Jeremy Cottam, Justin Pemberton and Howard Woollaston

Also Present: George Lawrence (Team Manager - Residential), Sean Murphy (Service Lead -
Public Protection) and April Peberdy (Acting Service Director - Communities and Wellbeing),
Moira Fraser (Public Protection Partnership), Damian James (Bracknell Forest Council),
Stephen Chard (Democratic Services Manager), Sam Chiverton (Apprentice Democratic
Services Officer) and Narinder Brar (Wokingham Borough Council)

Apologies for absence: Councillor Iskandar Jefferies (Bracknell Forest Council) and Councillor
Cherise Welch (Bracknell Forest Council)

PART |

1 Appointment of Chairmanfor this meeting

As the Chairman, Councillor Iskandar Jefferies, had given his apologies for absence, and
without a Vice-Chairman, it was resolved that Councillor Justin Pemberton be elected as
Chairman for this meeting.

It was also noted that the meeting was not quorate and it was agreed that Members
would consider the items but no votes could be taken.

2 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2024 were noted by the Committee. They
would be considered for approval at the next meeting.

3 OutstandingIlssues FromPrevious Meetings

Moira Fraser (Principal Officer — Policy & Governance) gave an update on the
outstanding action points from previous meetings:

ltem 1 — Water Safety Partnership Annual Report — The 2024/25 annual report was
scheduled for Committee in March 2025.

Item 2 — Young People and Vaping — this would be provided at the Committee meeting
in March 2025.

Item 3 — Q1 Performance Report — this action had been completed and would therefore
be removed from the actions arising log.

4 Declarations of Interest
No declarations of interest were received.

5 Notice of Public Speaking and Questions

§} ,)’g A shared service provided by \\ :
C/‘ Bracknell Bracknell Forest Council and ?3% ’ feStBerkS| 1nje
—A " Forest West Berkshire Council C 0 U N C I L
Council




JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE -7 OCTOBER 2024 - MINUTES

No public questions were received which related either to a general issue concerned with
the work of the Public Protection Partnership or to an item on the agenda.

Forward Plan

The Forward Plan was noted.

Public Protection Partnership Service Update and Q1 Report for
2024/25 (JPPC4618)

The Committee considered the report (Agenda tem 8) which informed Members of the
performance of the Public Protection Partnership (PPP) in line with the operating model
and business plan, and provided an update setting out performance during the first
quarter of 2024/25.

Sean Murphy (Service Lead — Public Protection) explained that the different sections of
the report aligned with the PPP’s priorities.

Finances and Resources

Sean Murphy reported that this had been a challenging year financially and it had been
necessary for the income shortfall to be reprofiled into 2025/26. A balanced outturn was
however forecast. A pressure bid had been submitted to Bracknell Forest Council.

Human Resources

Budget pressures had resulted in some recruitment being postponed. However, the
recruitment process had commenced in order to fill two management positions. Further
posts had been successfully recruited to and other areas of recruitment were ongoing.

Action had commenced to recruit to the vacancies listed in paragraph 6.4 of the report.

All four Level 4 Apprentices had passed their examinations. Level 6 training was in
progress. This was positive interms of having qualified staff for the future.

Governance

The statutory Feed and Food Standards Controls Service Plan had been signed off for
2024/25.

The Peer Review of the shared service arrangement had commenced. The Peer Review
Team had met with the Joint Management Board and would meet with Committee
Members.

Questions

Councillor Howard Woollaston was very pleased to note the excellent progress being
made by the Apprentices and raised the importance of doing all possible to retain them.

Sean Murphy concurred with that statement and added that two of the Level 4
Apprentices had been recruited into permanent roles. Level 4 Apprentices received
training across many different areas enabling them to be generalists who could work
across the PPP.

Moira Fraser (Principal Officer — Policy and Governance) explained that officers were
able to progress through career graded posts as a way of aiding retention.

Sean Murphy added that it was the intention, budget permitting, to recruit more
apprentices as part of the ‘grow your own ethos set out in the workforce planning
strategy.

Where possible, officers were supported to develop themselves and progress within the
team.



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE -7 OCTOBER 2024 - MINUTES

Councillor Justin Pemberton asked for further detail on the work of the PPP in tackling
unfair trading and fraud. Sean Murphy explained that the focus was on prevention,
gathering intelligence and enforcement work. A report on this area of work would be
brought to the December 2024 meeting.

A significant amount of resource was put into supporting victims and helping them recoup
their money. The sum of money reported as lost totalled £604k across the three local
authorities in the first six months of the 2024/25 financial year. Victims were often
vulnerable and/or older residents. In response, officers had conducted direct
interventions and challenged perpetrators. This work had, to date, recouped £183k. A
number of investigations were ongoing in this area and officers worked closely with the
Police in gathering intelligence.

Councillor Jeremy Cottam queried the work that took place to ensure that food
establishments took the necessary steps to protect customers with food allergies, i.e. nut
allergies.

Sean Murphy outlined the comprehensive work undertaken. Inspections included
sampling and ensuring adherence to food standard requirements. This was a high area
of risk and was therefore a priority area.

Councillor Nick Allen queried if there was an issue across the PPP with establishments
presenting a false food standards/safety rating following concerning reports of
establishments doing so in other areas of the country. Sean Murphy reported that this
would form part of the PPP’s inspection regime. It would be an offence, under Trading
Standards legislation, to present an incorrect rating.

Councillor Pemberton asked if additional resource needed to be directed to working with
unlicenced Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMOs). Sean Murphy explained that a
desktop Housing Conditions Survey had recently been conducted and the responses
from that were being worked through. Officers worked with HMOs and action had been
taken in cases where issues had been identified in licensed HMOs or where unlicensed
HMOs were identified. This would continue to be an area of priority moving forward and
the Committee would be updated on progress.

The Committee noted:
e The 2024/25 Q1 data for the Public Protection Service.

e The update on service delivery.

Public Protection Priorities 2025 -2028 (JPPC4619)

The Committee considered the report (Agenda ftem 9) which provided an update on the
priority setting process.

The Committee approved the Strategic Assessment for 2024/27 at its previous meeting
in June 2024. Discussions had since been held with Members and priority areas had
been carefully considered. Government priorities added to these considerations.

A scoring mechanism had been used to assess areas of risk in order to inform priority
setting. The MoRILE methodology was used (Management of Risk in Law Enforcement).
The scoring was used to identify the level of harm, its likelihood and from there the
capacity/capability to respond. The following priority areas were proposed, many of which
were common across the Public Protection Partnership:

e Private Sector Housing

e Food Safety and Standards

e Protecting consumers from unfair trading and fraud
e Community matters



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE -7 OCTOBER 2024 - MINUTES

e Protection of young people and communities
e Environmental crime (Bracknell Forest priority)

The Committee noted:
e The outcome of the priority setting process with partner Councils.

Decisions on the use of the MoRILE methodology and the priorities were deferred to a
future meeting of the Committee.

Revenue Budget2025/26 including proposed Fees and Charges
Schedule (JPPC4620)

The Committee considered the report (Agenda Item 10) which set out the Public
Protection Partnership’s draft revenue budget for 2025/26, including discretionary fees
and charges for 2025/26.

Sean Murphy repeated that it had been necessary to reprofile some of the income
received by the PPP. It was unlikely that this would be recouped.

The Committee’s role with this report was to propose a budget to the individual Councils
based on a percentage split. The proposed budget for 2025/26, including the percentage
split, was outlined in the below table. The split of approximately 60/40 (West
Berkshire/Bracknell Forest) was based on a number of different factors.

Bracknell Forest | 39.25% £1,361,360
West Berkshire 60.75% £2,107,080
Wokingham - £526,310
Total Budget | 100% £3,994,750
2024/25

Mr Murphy clarified that grant funding received from the Asset Recovery Incentivisation
Scheme did not form part of the revenue budget. The purpose of the scheme was
primarily to seek compensation to be returned to victims and to reiterate that crime
should not pay.

A 3% uplift was proposed on discretionary fees for 2025/26, but this could be adjusted
prior to the fees being set. A consultation process would be undertaken within Bracknell
Forest and West Berkshire in relation to these proposals, and would align with the wider
budget consultation process of both local authorities.

Damian James (Assistant Director — Contract Services) referred to Appendix A to the
report which identified discretionary fees and statutory fees which were set by
Government. The statutory fees had not been increased since 2011.

Councillor Nick Allen queried whether Executive Members on the Committee should write
to the Government Minister to lobby for an uplift to these fees.

Councillor Jeremy Cottam (Chairman of West Berkshire Council’s Licensing Committee)
advised that he would shortly be proposing a Motion to a West Berkshire Council meeting
asking that Central Government be lobbied on this matter. This was a step that could
also be taken by Bracknell Forest and indeed local authorities across Berkshire.

Sean Murphy advised that an inflationary calculation had been undertaken which
identified a considerable shortfall as a result of no uplift since 2011. An appropriate level
of uplift would significantly assist with budgetary pressures.



10

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE -7 OCTOBER 2024 - MINUTES

Councillor Howard Woollaston queried whether economies of scale could be achieved by
working with other local authorities. Damian James confirmed that this was being
explored and active discussions were ongoing with other local authorities. Councillor
Justin Pemberton supported this approach.

Sean Murphy confirmed, in response to a query from Councillor Cottam, that registration
fees for hairdressers would be charged in both Bracknell Forest and West Berkshire.

Licence fees for taxi drivers took account of the cost of holding training for drivers. This
included safeguarding and disability awareness training. This training was a mandatory
requirement before a licence was issued.

The potential to hold in-house training was being explored.
The Committee noted:

e That the draft revenue budget, including the fees and charges, had been considered.
e The pressures set out in columns four and five in the table at paragraph 5.27.

Recommendations requiring a decision from the Committee were deferred to the next
meeting.

PPP Nuisance Policy 2024 -2027 (JPPC4451)

The Committee considered the Nuisance Policy for 2024-2027 (Agenda ltem 11). The
purpose of the Policy was to set a framework that would help the PPP ensure the
continuation of a consistent and transparent approach to both reactive and proactive
work on nuisance issues.

The Policy would form part of the suite of key policies used by the PPP to deliver its
services.

Members were asked to consider the consultation comments received on the draft policy
and changes proposed as a result.

Rosalynd Gater (Team Manager — Commercial) explained that the Policy reflected the
feedback received where appropriate. lts primary aim was to provide greater clarity to
residents on the approaches that could be taken in responding to statutory nuisance
concerns.

Moira Fraser advised that the consultation was well publicised, with press releases
issued, social media posts, information on local authority websites and direct contact with
individuals on the Community Panel. Officers were delighted with the level of response,
which was higher than for many consultation exercises. This was felt to be due to the
level of concern held by residents when it came to noise related issues.

Sean Murphy added that service requests were high in relation to nuisance issues. This
was understandable as nuisance concerns could have a significant impact on an
individual's health and wellbeing.

The Committee noted that:

e The responses received during the consultation and officers’ comments on those
responses had been considered.

Recommendations requiring a decision from the Committee were deferred to the next
meeting.

(The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.05 pm)



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE -7 OCTOBER 2024 - MINUTES

CHAIRMAN e

Date of Signature e



